

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA**

**Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No. 12534 of 2014**

=====

Rajeev Kumar Manjhi Son of Late Ram Autar Manjhi Resident of Village - Jagatpura, P.O. Sawaja, P.S. Barharia, District - Siwan.

.... .... Petitioner/s

Versus

1. The State of Bihar.
2. The Director General of Police, Bihar, Patna.
3. The Principal Secretary, Department of Home (Police), Government of Bihar, Patna.
4. The Superintendent of Police, Siwan.
5. The Collector-Cum-Chairman, District Compassionate Committee, Siwan.

.... .... Respondent/s

=====

**Appearance :**

For the Petitioner/s : Mr. Rajeev Kumar Singh  
For the Respondent/s : Mr. A.Ujjwal

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY KUMAR TRIPATHI**

**ORAL JUDGMENT**

**Date: 06-05-2016**

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and counsel for the State.

The writ application is required to be dismissed, because death of father of the petitioner happened in the year 2001. The elder brother of the petitioner is already employed as a government servant and compassionate appointment is not a modality for entries of all unemployable siblings of government servant to remove their issue of unemployment.

The very object and purpose for compassionate appointment has been lost in the last 15 years, since the death of the bread-earner took place. If the family has survived for so many years, they can do for the rest of their life. No interference is

warranted with the decision, because it is based on cogent and valid reasons.

Writ application is dismissed.

**(Ajay Kumar Tripathi, J)**

SKM/-

|                   |            |
|-------------------|------------|
| AFR/NAFR          | N.A.F.R.   |
| CAV DATE          |            |
| Uploading Date    | 07.05.2016 |
| Transmission Date |            |